
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 5 November 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 13 November 2014 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

D A Webster (Chairman) 
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00AM REGARDING 

RENEWABLE SPD AND HOUSING SIZE AND TYPE SPD 
 

 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 (P.15 - P.16), 
attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  IMPLEMENTATION OF HIGHWAY CONDITIONS - SOWERBY GATEWAY 
DEVELOPMENT (10/02373/OUT)  
 

5 - 10 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

11 - 124 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility. 
 

 

5.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

16th October, 2014 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
Present 

 
Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
G W Ellis 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor G J F Key 

B Phillips 
M Rigby 
 

Councillor M S Robson 
A W Wood 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Coulson, Mrs J A Griffiths and 
P G Sowray 
 
 

P.15 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2014 (P.13 - 
P.14), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16 October 2014 

 

 

  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     14/01558/ADV - Free standing Illuminated totem sign board and Illuminated 

display signs for Exelby Services Ltd at Exelby Services Ltd, Coneygarth, Leases 
Road, Leeming Bar 
  
CONSENT GRANTED 
  

(2)     14/00141/FUL - Change of use of land and buildings from B8 storage to a mixed 
use of B8 storage and B2 general industrial use, demolition of warehouse units 
and two storey office building, and siting of single storey modular office with 
associated car parking, roadways and hardstandings as amended by plans and 
details received by Hambleton District Council on 1 May 2014, 12 August 2014, 
18 August 2014, 2 September 2014, 10 September 2014 and 25 September 
2014 for Wernick Group Ltd at Norish Limited, Station Lane, Shipton by 
Beningbrough 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to amendments requiring no outside stacking 
of modular units in easternmost and southernmost hatched areas of drawing 
PKA/1/004H and a requirement for tree planting on the northern boundary. 
  
(Mark Danter spoke on behalf of Shipton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  
(Howard Watson spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

 (3)    14/01209/FUL - Change of use of agricultural field to holiday park for siting of 30 
static caravans, with associated works to provide access track, caravan standing, 
formation of bin store, amenity area and pumping station as amended by details 
received by Hambleton District Council on 29 September 2014 for Mr Bill Calvert 
at Land at York Road, Thirsk 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED 
  

(4)     14/01198/REM - Reserved Matters application for the construction of a detached 
dwelling and garage as amended by plans received by Hambleton District 
Council on 15 July and 16 September 2014 for Mr Peter Gripton at Rutland 
House, 4 The Gowans, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
  
DEFER to seek increased separation between the building and the eastern 
boundary. 
  

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16 October 2014 

 

 

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
(Lyndsey Stark spoke on behalf of Sutton on the Forrest Parish Council objecting 
to the application.) 
  
(John King spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(5)     14/01088/FUL - Proposed rear extension of existing property to form 1 ground 
floor flat as amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council 9 
September 2014 for Mrs Alison Hollins at 28 Long Street, Topcliffe 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant, Mr Hollins, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(Sandra Anderson spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                              
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Planning Committee   
  13 November 2014 
 
From:  Director of Environmental and Planning Services  
  
Subject: IMPLEMENTATION OF HIGHWAY CONDITIONS – SOWERBY GATEWAY 

DEVELOPMENT (10/02373/OUT) 
 

Sowerby Ward 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee that the highway improvements related to the Sowerby Gateway 
 development are not being delivered as required by the planning conditions, to report the 
 reasons why and to agree what actions the Council should take. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND:  
 
2.1 Sowerby Gateway is a strategic mixed use development allocated in the LDF Allocations 
 Development Plan Document (Policy TH2).  It is th
[...]
 

serve a notice can be challenged in the High Court. 
 
4.11 For a Stop Notice to be a proportionate approach the local planning authority must be 

satisfied that the activity which amounts to the breach must be stopped immediately.  As set 
out above, until the updated modelling work is completed and assessed by the Highway 
Authority, the evidence for stopping the development has not been established. 

   
 Submission of an Application to Vary the Condition 
 
4.12 Therefore in respect of the enforcement options, irrespective of the conditions, the Council 

could be on weak ground to take enforcement action until North Yorkshire County Council 
has come to a view on the modelling work described in paragraph 3.4. 

 
4.13 Mulberry Homes has stated that it intends to submit a planning application as soon as 

possible based on the updated modelling work. 
 
4.14 In view of the above, the best way forward is to await the submission of the application 

which is thought to be imminent, and determine this having regard to the new modelling 
work, the recommendations of the Highway Authority and the outcome of consultation on 
the application.  The appropriateness of enforcement action could be reconsidered after this 
if necessary. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that: 
 
 (1) Mulberry Homes be pressed to submit an early application for a variation of the 

highway conditions 34 and 35 for the Sowerby Gateway development; and 
 
 (2) the need for enforcement action be deferred until the outcome of the application is 

 known. 
 
 
MICK JEWITT  
 
 
Background papers:  None 
    
Author ref:   MAJ 
 
Contact:   Mick Jewitt 
    Director of Environmental & Planning Services 
    01609 767053 
 
131114 Sowerby Gateway Development incl Annex A 

Page 8



Annex A 
 
 
HIGHWAY CONDITIONS SOWERBY GATEWAY 
 
 
 
34 No further development shall take place within the application site unless, within 6 months 
 of the occupation of the first dwelling on the s
[...]
mination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 13th November 2014 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

14/00411/FUL 
Mr D Gibson 
Ainderby Steeple 
 
Page no: 15 
 
 

1.5Mw ground mounted photovoltaic solar farm 
 
For: Mr Stuart Charlton 
At: Land South East of Pumping Station, Ainderby Steeple 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

2 
 
 

14/00471/FUL 
Mr D Gibson 
Ainderby Steeple 
 
Page no: 29 
 

5.9Mw ground mounted photovoltaic solar farm 
 
For: Mr Stuart Charlton and Mr Philip Sanderson 
At: Land North East of Ainderby Steeple 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

3 
 
 

14/01513/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Alne 
 
Page no: 42 
 

Residential development (including the conversion and 
replacement of existing agricultural buildings) to form a total of 
10 dwellings as amended by plans and email received on 20 
October 2014 
 
For: Mr T Clark 
At: Village Farm, Jack Hole, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

4 
 
 

14/01514/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Alne 
 
Page no: 58 
 
 

Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two 
agricultural buildings as amended by plans and email received 
on 20 October 2014 
 
For: Mr T Clark 
At: Village Farm, Jack Hole, Alne 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

5 
 
 

14/02065/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no: 65 

Alterations and extension to bungalow and widen access 
 
For: Mr Craig Vernon 
At:  9 Easby Lane, Great Ayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

6 
 
 

14/01626/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Northallerton 
 
Page no  68 
 
 

Demolition of hospital ward, office and residential buildings 
and erection of a (Class A1) food store, and change of use of 
nos. 78 and 79 High Street from hospital (Class C2) to 
pub/restaurant (Class A4) and erection of glazed extension to 
the rear, along with associated access arrangements, off-site 
highway works, car parking and landscaping works as 
amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council 28 
October 2014 
 
For: Jomast Developments Ltd and Marks & Spencer Plc 
At: Rutson Hospital, High Street, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

Page 13



Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 
 

14/01627/LBC 
Mr T Wood 
Northallerton 
 
Page no:  89 
 
 

Listed Building Consent for the demolition of a hospital ward, 
office and residential buildings and erection of a (Class A1) 
food store, and change of use of nos. 78 and 79 High Street 
from hospital (Class C2) to pub/restaurant (Class A4) and 
erection of glazed extension to the rear, along with associated 
access arrangements, car parking and landscaping works as 
amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council 28 
October 2014 
 
 
For: Jomast Developments Ltd and Marks & Spencer Plc 
At: Rutson Hospital, High Street, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

8 
 
 
 

14/01945/REM 
Mr T Wood 
Sowerby 
 
Page no:  99 

Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale of the proposed Sports Village consisting of 
two main buildings, sports facilities, access road, ancillary 
buildings, car parking and footpath/cycle links relating to 
outline application 10/02373/OUT 
 
For: Hambleton District Council 
At: Land east of Topcliffe Road and south of Gravel Hole 
Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

9 
 
 

14/02117/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Sowerby 
 
Page no:  107 

Extension of floodlight times to existing all-weather pitch, 
extension of all-weather fenced pitch with grass mounding 
/screen planting and erection of two storey Hockey Pavilion 
with minor extension to car park 
 
For: Hambleton District Council 
At: Thirsk School and Sixth Form College, Topcliffe Road, 
Sowerby, North Yorkshire 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

10 
 
 

(a) 14/01799/FUL 
(b) 14/01800/LBC 
Mrs H Laws 
Stillington 
 
Page no: 112 
 
 

Renovations and single storey rear extension to 
dwellinghouse as amended by plans and email received by 
Hambleton District Council on 30 October 2014 
 
For: Mr Steve Tyssen 
At: Fairview, High Street, Stillington 
 
RECOMMENDATION: (a) GRANT; (b) GRANT 

11 
 
 

14/01788/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Whorlton 
 
Page no: 118 
 
 

Proposed pig finishing house s amended  by plans received 
by Hambleton District Council on 22nd October 2014 
 
For: Mr Andrew Dickins 
At: Wellington Farm, Ingleby Arncliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  

 

Page 14



 
Parish: Ainderby Steeple Committee Date:         13 November 2014 
Ward: Morton On Swale Officer dealing:            Mr David Gibson 

1 
 

Target Date:                 30 June 2014 
 

14/00411/FUL 
 

 

Installation of a 1.5Mw Ground Mounted Photovoltaic Solar Farm 
At Land South East Of Pumping Station Ainderby Steeple North Yorkshire  
for Mr Stuart Charlton  
 
1.0     SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Detailed planning permission is sought for the installation of a ground mounted photovoltaic 

solar farm on a site located north east of the village of Ainderby Steeple. The site lies just to 
the north of the Wensleydale Railway which is a tourist attraction that operates during 
holiday periods and which runs in a shallow cutting at this point.  

1.2 The site consists of 9.6 acres of land and according to information submitted with the 
application is currently being used for grazing for livestock. The site lies approximately 100 
metres to north east of the north-easterly most dwelling within th
[...]
 on Gravel Hole Lane and surrounding roads in the 

interest of the safety of road users and to safeguard the amenity of neighbouring 
property in accordance with the LDF Policies CP1 and DP1. 

 
5.    In order to safeguard the amenity of neighbouring property in accordance with the LDF 

Policies CP1 and DP1. 
 
6.    In order to reduce the potential for crime and anti-social behaviour within the site and 

thereby safeguard the amenity of neighbours in accordance with the LDF Policies CP1 
and DP1. 

Page 106



 
Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:        13 November 2014 
Ward:  Sowerby Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

9 
 

Target Date:   10 December 2014 

14/02117/FUL 
 

 

Extension of floodlight times to existing all-weather pitch, extension of all-weather 
fenced pitch with grass mounding /screen planting and erection of two storey Hockey 
Pavilion with minor extension to car park. 
at Thirsk School and Sixth Form College, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby, North Yorkshire 
for Hambleton District Council. 
 
1.0     SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The land within the application site boundary is currently used as an all-weather illuminated 

sports pitch with adjacent changing room car parking, school coach parking and incidental 
grassed areas and strategic landscape planting.  The land is predominantly level and 
bounded to Topcliffe Road by a mixed species hedge. 

 
1.2  On the west side of Topcliffe Road is the residential estate of Cocked Hat Park.  To the 

north is the Thirsk School campus.  To the east is a residential cul-de-sac School Garth.  To 
the south beyond Gravel Hole Lane is the existing Thirsk Skate park, an electricity sub 
station and the site for the Sowerby Sports Village (14/01945/REM) for which an application 
for approval of the reserved matters of the outline application for the development of the 
allocated site LDF Allocations TM2, (10/02373/OUT) is pending. 

 
1.3 This application seeks to extend the facilities on the 1.32 
[...]
e with Local Development 
Framework Policy CP17. 

 
7.     In order to reduce the potential for crime and anti-social behaviour within the site and 

thereby safeguard the amenity of neighbours in accordance with the LDF Policies 
CP1 and DP1. 

 
 
 

Page 111



 
Parish: Stillington Committee Date :        13 November 2014 
Ward: Stillington  Officer dealing :           Mrs H M Laws 
 

10 
 

Target Date:   21 October 2014 
 

14/01799/FUL and 14/01800/LBC 
 

 

Renovations and single storey rear extension to dwellinghouse as amended by plans and 
email received by Hambleton District Council on 30 October 2014. 
at Fairview High Street Stillington North Yorkshire 
for  Mr Steve Tyssen. 

 
1.0     SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1    The dwelling is an end of terrace two storey cottage that lies on the southern side of the High 

Street towards the western end of the village, within the Stillington Conservation Area.  The 
cottage is set above the street level with only pedestrian access at the front.  Vehicular 
access is via the shared back lane to the southern boundary of the property. 

 
1.2    The dwelling is a brick built grade II listed building that has been vacant for more than 30 

years and has suffered deterioration over that period.  The roof tiles were removed in 
response to structural and safety concerns last winter and have been stored within the site.  
The roof has been made weather-tight with roofing felt pending consideration of this 
application, which includes the insertion of roof lights and a fan extract in the rear roof slope. 

 
1.3    It is proposed to renovate the cottage in order to make it habitable.  The proposed alterations 

are listed as follows: 
 

 Construct a single storey extension with external chimney stack to the rear elevation to 
create a lounge 

 Insertion of ground floor window to gable 
 Remove part of rear wall to allow access into proposed extension 
 Reposition the front door to an existing window openin
[...]
3, the proposed landscaping scheme should make provision 

for hedge planting along the frontage of the site, and for additional tree planting. 
 
2. With regard to Condition 5, protected dwelling means a dwelling that is not within an 

agricultural unit.  
 
3. Please note that without a high standard of management for intensive livestock units 

in proximity of dwellings, there is the potential for statutory nuisance by way of noise 
or odours. The applicant should be aware that the granting of planning permission for 
this development will not provide a defence in the event that noise or odours arise at 
any time in the future and are deemed to be a statutory nuisance. In the event of such 
statutory nuisance arising, the Council is legally required to take action under Part III 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to require the nuisance to be abated. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Implementation of Highway Conditions - Sowerby Gateway Development (10/02373/OUT)
	4 Planning Applications
	1 - Installation of a 1.5Mw Ground Mounted Photovoltaic Solar FarmAt Land South East Of Pumping Station Ainderby Steeple North Yorkshirefor Mr Stuart Charlton
	2 - Installation of a 5.9Mw Ground Mounted Photovoltaic Solar Farm on Land North East ofAinderby Steeple, North Yorkshire for Mr Stuart Charlton and Mr Philip Sanderson
	3 - Residential development (including the conversion and replacement of existingagricultural buildings) to form a total of 10 dwellings as amended by plans and emailreceived on 20 October 2014at Village Farm, Jack Hole Lane, Alnefor Mr T Clark
	4 - Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two agricultural buildings asamended by plans and email received on 20 October 2014.at Village Farm Jack Hole Alne North Yorkshirefor Mr T Clark
	5 - Alterations and extensions to rear of existing bungalow and widen access.at 9 Easby Lane Great Ayton North Yorkshire TS9 6JTfor Mr Craig Vernon.
	6 - Demolition of hospital ward, office and residential buildings and erection of a (Class A1)food store, and change of use of nos. 78 and 79 High Street from hospital (Class C2) topub/restaurant (Class A4) and erection of glazed extension to the rear, along withassociated access arrangements, off-site highway works, car parking and landscapingworks.at Rutson Hospital, High Street, Northallerton, North Yorkshirefor Jomast Developments Ltd and Marks & Spencer Plc.
	7 - Listed Building Consent for the demolition of a hospital ward, office and residentialbuildings and erection of a (Class A1) food store, and change of use of nos. 78 and 79High Street from hospital (Class C2) to pub/restaurant (Class A4) and erection of glazedextension to the rear, along with associated access arrangements, car parking andlandscaping works.at Rutson Hospital High Street Northallerton North Yorkshirefor Jomast Developments Ltd and Marks and Spencer Plc.
	8 - Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of theproposed Sports Village consisting of two main buildings, sports facilities, access road,ancillary buildings, car parking and footpath/cycle links relating to outline application10/02373/OUT.at Land East Of Topcliffe Road And South Of Gravel Hole Lane Topcliffe Road SowerbyNorth Yorkshirefor Hambleton District Council (Mr Dave Goodwin).
	9 -  Extension of floodlight times to existing all-weather pitch, extension of all-weatherfenced pitch with grass mounding /screen planting and erection of two storey HockeyPavilion with minor extension to car park.at Thirsk School and Sixth Form College, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby, North Yorkshirefor Hambleton District Council.
	10 - Renovations and single storey rear extension to dwellinghouse as amended by plans andemail received by Hambleton District Council on 30 October 2014.at Fairview High Street Stillington North Yorkshirefor Mr Steve Tyssen.
	11 - Proposed pig finishing house as amended 22 October 2014.at Wellingto

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
13th November, 2014 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 

Councillor Mrs J A Griffiths 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor Mrs C S Cookman 

S P Dickins 
A W Hall 
D Hugill 
N A Knapton 

Councillor B Phillips 
M J Prest 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K G Hardisty and P G Sowray 
 
 

P.17 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 October 2014 (P.15 - 
P.16), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.18 IMPLEMENTATION OF HIGHWAY CONDITIONS - SOWERBY GATEWAY 
DEVELOPMENT (10/02373/OUT) 

Sowerby 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report provided information regarding the highway improvements related to the 
Sowerby Gateway development which were not being delivered as required by the 
planning conditions; reported the reasons why and sought agreement as to what 
actions the Council should take. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
The Committee considered serving a Breach of Condition Notice; an Enforcement 
Notice; a Stop Notice in conjunction with an Enforcement Notice or await the 
submission of an application to vary the condition. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13 November 2014 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
  
The Committee considered that awaiting an application to vary the highway conditions 
34 and 35 for the Sowerby Gateway Development would be the most preferred course 
of action to deal with the highway issues. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That:- 
  
(1)     Mulberry Homes be pressed to submit an early application for a variation of the 

highway conditions 34 and 35 for the Sowerby Gateway development; and 
  
(2)     the need for enforcement action be deferred until the outcome of the application 

is known. 
  
(Chris Hirst spoke objecting to the recommendation) 
 
 

P.19 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13 November 2014 

 

 

(1)     14/00411/FUL – Installation of 1.5Mw ground mounted photovoltaic solar farm at 
Land South East of Pumping Station, Ainderby Steeple for Mr Stuart Charlton 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED on grounds 2 and 3 as set out in the recommendation 
contained in the Officer’s report. 
  
(The applicant, Stuart Charlton, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(Mr Ozleton spoke on behalf of Ainderby Steeple Parish Meeting Village 
Committee objecting to the application.) 
  

(2)     14/00471/FUL – Installation of a 5.9Mw ground mounted photovoltaic solar farm 
at Land North East of Ainderby Steeple for Mr Stuart Charlton and Mr Philip 
Sanderson 

  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services because the Committee was satisfied that 
the proposal would not adversely impact the Heritage Assets in the immediate 
vicinity. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Claire Harness, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Mr Ozleton spoke on behalf of Ainderby Steeple Parish Meeting Village 
Committee objecting to the application.) 
  

(3)     14/01513/FUL - Residential development (including the conversion and 
replacement of existing agricultural buildings) to form a total of 10 dwellings as 
amended by plans and email received on 20 October 2014 for Mr T Clark 
  
DEFER for report to be revised to allow for further exploration of responses to 
issues of objection, including but not limited to the heritage assets. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Rob Smith, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(David Walker spoke on behalf of Alne Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  
(Darren Hindley spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(4)     14/01514/FUL - Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two 
agricultural buildings as amended by plans and email received on 20 October 
2014 for Mr T Clark 
  
DEFER to allow for Items 3 and 4 to be taken together when reaching a 
decision.  Item 4 was intrinsically linked to item 3. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Rob Smith, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Darren Hindley spoke objecting to the application.) 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13 November 2014 

 

 

(5)     14/02065/FUL - Alterations and extension to bungalow and widen access at 9 
Easby Lane, Great Ayton for Mr Craig Vernon 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(6)     14/01626/FUL - Demolition of hospital ward, office and residential buildings and 
erection of a (Class A1) food store, and change of use of nos. 78 and 79 High 
Street from hospital (Class C2) to pub/restaurant (Class A4) and erection of 
glazed extension to the rear, along with associated access arrangements, off-site 
highway works, car parking and landscaping works as amended by plans 
received by Hambleton District Council 28 October 2014 at Rutson Hospital, High 
Street, Northallerton for Jomast Developments Ltd and Marks & Spencer Plc 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Wallace, spoke in support of the application). 

  
(7)     14/01627/LBC - Listed Building Consent for the demolition of a hospital ward, 

office and residential buildings and erection of a (Class A1) food store, and 
change of use of nos. 78 and 79 High Street from hospital (Class C2) to 
pub/restaurant (Class A4) and erection of glazed extension to the rear, along with 
associated access arrangements, car parking and landscaping works as 
amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council 28 October 2014 at 
Rutson Hospital, High Street, Northallerton for Jomast Developments Ltd and 
Marks & Spencer Plc 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to amendments requiring all commemorative 
plaques within and upon the building to be retained. 
  
Note: Councillor M S Robson withdrew from the meeting in respect of Items 8 
and 9 in accordance with the Council’s Constitution in relation to applications for 
development by the Council. 
  

(8)     14/01945/REM - Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale of the proposed Sports Village consisting of two main buildings, 
sports facilities, access road, ancillary buildings, car parking and footpath/cycle 
links relating to outline application 10/02373/OUT at Land east of Topcliffe Road 
and south of Gravel Hole Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby for Hambleton District 
Council (Mr Dave Goodwin) 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an amendment reducing the hours of 
floodlighting to the sports pitches to 7.00am – 9.00pm. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Richard Morrice, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(9)     14/02117/FUL - Extension of floodlight times to existing all-weather pitch, 
extension of all-weather fenced pitch with grass mounding /screen planting and 
erection of two storey Hockey Pavilion with minor extension to car park at Thirsk 
School and Sixth Form College, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby, North Yorkshire for 
Hambleton District Council 

  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Richard Morrice, spoke in support of the application). 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13 November 2014 

 

 

(10)   14/01799/FUL and 14/01800/LBC Renovations and single storey rear extension 
to dwellinghouse as amended by plans and email received by Hambleton District 
Council on 30 October 2014 at Fairview, High Street, Stillington for Mr Steve 
Tyssen 
  
PERMISSION AND CONSENT GRANTED 
  
(John Moreland spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(11)   14/01788/FUL - Proposed pig finishing house as amended  by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 22nd October 2014 at Wellington Farm, Ingleby 
Arncliffe for Mr Andrew Dickins 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant, Andrew Dickins, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(The Reverend Richard Brown spoke objecting to the application.) 
  
Disclosure of Interest 
  
Councillor S P Dickins (in attendance) disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the 
meeting prior to discussion of this item. 
  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


